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 Notes to the reader

The data used in this factsheet were provided by ISDB and extracted from the COMEXT-EUROSTAT database unless otherwise indicated, in 
statistical regime All. 

 "EU" refers to the European Union at 27 members (after the withdrawal of the UK) for all years indicated.

 "Agri-food products" refers to the WTO definition of agricultural products and includes the chapters 1-24 (excluding fish and fish products) of the 
Harmonised System, and a number of headings in chapters 29, 33, 35, 38, 41, 43 and 50-53. The aggregate of EU Agri-food trade does not contain 
tariff codes CN 3302.10.40 and CN 3302.10.90 (some odoriferous substances which are regarded as industrial products).

 The details of the product categories referred to in this factsheet are available on: Agri-food trade presentation (europa.eu)

 More trade statistics including main economic indicators, GDP by sector, trade in goods and trade in commercial services are provided by the EU 
Commission Directorate-General for Trade on their website: https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/data-and-analysis/markets/trade-data/trade-
countryregion/trade-value_en 
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EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

1. Selection of indicators

Trade indicators

Unit Exports Imports Balance

EU27 Agri-food trade with     
Agri-food trade value Mio € 96 714 47 543 49 171
- as share of EU27 total Agri-food trade (%) 41.1 27.7  
- as share of EU27 total trade with (%) 11.2 7.9  
% change 2023 - 2024  4.0 3.3  
Annual rate of change from 2014 - 2024 (%) 4.0 4.6  
     
     
EU27 total trade with     
Total trade value Mio € 862 372 600 809 261 563
-   as share of EU27 total trade (%) 33.4 24.7  
     
EU27 world trade     
Total trade value Mio € 2 583 950 2 437 593 146 357
Total Agri-food trade Mio € 235 409 171 887 63 522
- as share of EU27 total trade (%) 9.1 7.1 43.4



07-05-2025 3 AGRI.G.1

EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

2. Structure of EU Agri-food trade with European Countries other than EU27, 2014 - 2024
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EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

3. EU Agri-food EXPORTS to European Countries other than EU27 by product category

Top EU Agri-food exports to European Countries other than EU27 in 2024

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food exports to European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

 Agri-food 74 064 77 440 86 804 93 024 96 714 100.0 4.0
1 Cereal preparations and milling products 7 382 7 806 9 041 10 432 10 490 10.8 0.6
2 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 4 475 4 706 5 331 5 620 6 022 6.2 7.2
3 Confectionery and chocolate 4 078 4 328 4 543 5 395 5 978 6.2 10.8
4 Wine and wine based products 4 897 5 912 6 283 6 423 5 956 6.2 -7.3
5 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 4 278 4 211 4 934 5 592 5 942 6.1 6.3
6 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 3 198 3 140 3 638 3 939 5 499 5.7 39.6
7 Dairy products 4 229 4 303 5 075 5 169 5 493 5.7 6.3
8 Vegetables 4 299 4 415 4 700 5 209 5 407 5.6 3.8
9 Fruit and nuts 4 551 4 205 4 256 4 414 4 642 4.8 5.2

10 Beer, cider and other beverages 3 560 3 713 4 215 4 556 4 599 4.8 0.9
11 Pigmeat 3 560 3 597 3 981 4 532 4 560 4.7 0.6
12 Pet food and forage crops 3 104 3 382 3 872 4 159 4 152 4.3 -0.2
13 Poultry and eggs 2 872 2 962 3 742 3 898 3 991 4.1 2.4
14 Beef and veal 2 148 2 267 2 665 3 168 3 328 3.4 5.0
15 Horticulture 2 852 3 467 3 005 2 877 3 002 3.1 4.3

 Remaining Agri-food products 14 581 15 026 17 524 17 642 17 653 18.3 0.1



07-05-2025 5 AGRI.G.1

EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

Agri-food 74 064 77 440 86 804 93 024 96 714 100.0 4.0
Animal products 15 214 15 588 18 302 19 784 20 244 20.9 2.3
Beef and veal 2 148 2 267 2 665 3 168 3 328 3.4 5.0
Pigmeat 3 560 3 597 3 981 4 532 4 560 4.7 0.6
Poultry and eggs 2 872 2 962 3 742 3 898 3 991 4.1 2.4
Sheep and goat 151 138 160 153 128 0.1 -16.3
Dairy products 4 229 4 303 5 075 5 169 5 493 5.7 6.3
Other animal products 2 254 2 320 2 680 2 864 2 744 2.8 -4.2
Arable crops and plant based products 12 938 13 830 16 525 17 476 17 458 18.1 -0.1
Cereals 2 145 1 908 2 361 2 115 2 346 2.4 10.9
Cereal preparations and milling products 7 382 7 806 9 041 10 432 10 490 10.8 0.6
Oilseeds and protein crops 1 350 1 675 1 802 1 697 1 575 1.6 -7.2
Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm) 811 962 1 456 1 218 1 096 1.1 -10.0
Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 729 818 1 052 1 023 949 1.0 -7.2
Sugar and isoglucose 520 662 812 991 1 002 1.0 1.1
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 13 838 13 563 14 728 16 187 17 233 17.8 6.5
Vegetables 4 299 4 415 4 700 5 209 5 407 5.6 3.8
Fruit and nuts 4 551 4 205 4 256 4 414 4 642 4.8 5.2
Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 4 278 4 211 4 934 5 592 5 942 6.1 6.3
Olives and olive oil 710 732 838 973 1 242 1.3 27.7
Wine, beverages and food preparations 18 532 20 342 22 092 24 132 24 569 25.4 1.8
Wine and wine based products 4 897 5 912 6 283 6 423 5 956 6.2 -7.3
Spirits and liqueurs 1 522 1 683 1 721 2 139 2 014 2.1 -5.9
Beer, cider and other beverages 3 560 3 713 4 215 4 556 4 599 4.8 0.9
Confectionery and chocolate 4 078 4 328 4 543 5 395 5 978 6.2 10.8
Mixed food preparations and ingredients 4 475 4 706 5 331 5 620 6 022 6.2 7.2
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 3 198 3 140 3 638 3 939 5 499 5.7 39.6
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 3 198 3 140 3 638 3 939 5 499 5.7 39.6
Non-edible 10 344 10 977 11 518 11 505 11 711 12.1 1.8
Pet food and forage crops 3 104 3 382 3 872 4 159 4 152 4.3 -0.2
Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 2 397 2 153 2 424 2 717 2 961 3.1 9.0
Horticulture 2 852 3 467 3 005 2 877 3 002 3.1 4.3
Non-edible for technical use 1 504 1 854 2 068 1 531 1 383 1.4 -9.7
Unspecified 487 121 150 220 212 0.2 -3.6
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EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

4. EU Agri-food IMPORTS from European Countries other than EU27 by product category

Top EU Agri-food imports from European Countries other than EU27 in 2024

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food imports from European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

 Agri-food 36 153 34 922 47 086 46 015 47 543 100.0 3.3
1 Cereals 2 703 3 013 6 473 7 086 5 754 12.1 -18.8
2 Oilseeds and protein crops 2 774 2 946 5 339 4 086 4 359 9.2 6.7
3 Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm) 2 165 2 815 4 334 2 674 3 491 7.3 30.5
4 Fruit and nuts 3 034 2 858 2 869 2 890 3 420 7.2 18.3
5 Cereal preparations and milling products 2 595 2 510 2 868 3 104 3 263 6.9 5.1
6 Spirits and liqueurs 2 032 2 115 2 665 2 692 2 580 5.4 -4.2
7 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 542 2 365 2 441 2 476 2 577 5.4 4.1
8 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 937 1 796 1 999 2 074 2 545 5.4 22.7
9 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 155 2 001 2 209 2 372 2 544 5.4 7.3

10 Confectionery and chocolate 1 640 1 498 1 651 1 919 2 243 4.7 16.9
11 Dairy products 1 863 1 598 2 273 1 934 2 092 4.4 8.2
12 Beer, cider and other beverages 1 505 1 488 1 736 1 795 1 901 4.0 6.0
13 Other animal products 1 603 1 475 1 768 1 609 1 578 3.3 -1.9
14 Pet food and forage crops 1 269 1 090 1 290 1 404 1 377 2.9 -1.9
15 Vegetables 1 009 974 1 096 1 380 1 296 2.7 -6.1

 Remaining Agri-food products 5 327 4 379 6 075 6 520 6 523 13.7 0.0
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EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

Evolution of EU Agri-food imports from European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

Agri-food 36 153 34 922 47 086 46 015 47 543 100.0 3.3
Animal products 5 652 4 880 6 482 6 135 6 375 13.4 3.9
Beef and veal 539 431 649 609 664 1.4 9.2
Pigmeat 393 265 333 346 298 0.6 -13.9
Poultry and eggs 731 566 817 959 1 020 2.1 6.3
Sheep and goat 522 544 643 678 722 1.6 6.6
Dairy products 1 863 1 598 2 273 1 934 2 092 4.4 8.2
Other animal products 1 603 1 475 1 768 1 609 1 578 3.3 -1.9
Arable crops and plant based products 11 004 12 081 20 196 18 282 18 076 38.0 -1.1
Cereals 2 703 3 013 6 473 7 086 5 754 12.1 -18.8
Cereal preparations and milling products 2 595 2 510 2 868 3 104 3 263 6.9 5.1
Oilseeds and protein crops 2 774 2 946 5 339 4 086 4 359 9.2 6.7
Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm) 2 165 2 815 4 334 2 674 3 491 7.3 30.5
Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 435 528 654 607 664 1.4 9.5
Sugar and isoglucose 331 267 529 724 544 1.1 -24.8
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 6 096 5 731 6 113 6 634 7 604 16.0 14.6
Vegetables 1 009 974 1 096 1 380 1 296 2.7 -6.1
Fruit and nuts 3 034 2 858 2 869 2 890 3 420 7.2 18.3
Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 937 1 796 1 999 2 074 2 545 5.4 22.7
Olives and olive oil 118 103 148 290 343 0.7 18.2
Wine, beverages and food preparations 7 775 7 342 8 546 9 051 9 532 20.0 5.3
Wine and wine based products 442 240 286 274 263 0.6 -3.8
Spirits and liqueurs 2 032 2 115 2 665 2 692 2 580 5.4 -4.2
Beer, cider and other beverages 1 505 1 488 1 736 1 795 1 901 4.0 6.0
Confectionery and chocolate 1 640 1 498 1 651 1 919 2 243 4.7 16.9
Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 155 2 001 2 209 2 372 2 544 5.4 7.3
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 542 2 365 2 441 2 476 2 577 5.4 4.1
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 2 542 2 365 2 441 2 476 2 577 5.4 4.1
Non-edible 3 084 2 524 3 308 3 438 3 380 7.1 -1.7
Pet food and forage crops 1 269 1 090 1 290 1 404 1 377 2.9 -1.9
Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 355 295 399 434 523 1.1 20.6
Horticulture 163 172 175 167 170 0.4 1.8
Non-edible for technical use 968 957 1 431 1 415 1 289 2.7 -8.9
Unspecified 328 10 13 18 21 0.0 14.0
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EU Agri-Food trade with: European Countries other than EU27

5. EU Agri-food trade with European Countries other than EU27 by HS chapters

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

 Agri-food 74 064 77 440 86 804 93 024 96 714 100.0 4.0
01 Live Animals 924 1 151 1 185 1 660 1 532 1.6 -7.7
02 Meat and edible meat offal 5 363 5 371 6 342 6 973 7 215 7.5 3.5
04 Dairy produce 4 871 4 795 5 744 6 020 6 291 6.5 4.5
05 Products of animal origin 251 283 311 318 301 0.3 -5.2
06 Live trees and other plants 2 842 3 453 2 990 2 865 2 989 3.1 4.3
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 3 999 4 097 4 375 4 853 4 998 5.2 3.0
08 Edible fruits & nuts 4 532 4 174 4 210 4 372 4 600 4.8 5.2
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 1 487 1 443 1 746 1 742 1 940 2.0 11.4
10 Cereals 1 895 1 671 2 028 1 719 1 951 2.0 13.5
11 Products of the milling industry 834 882 1 064 1 280 1 175 1.2 -8.2
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 1 889 2 135 2 308 2 188 2 209 2.3 0.9
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 305 308 326 299 337 0.3 12.8
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 21 21 23 21 29 0.0 38.7
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 2 067 2 302 3 110 2 924 2 964 3.1 1.4
16 Preparations of meat 2 545 2 597 3 058 3 159 3 225 3.3 2.1
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 1 354 1 529 1 846 2 302 2 344 2.4 1.8
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 4 269 4 389 4 571 5 379 7 159 7.4 33.1
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 6 389 6 733 7 867 9 059 9 276 9.6 2.4
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 4 262 4 158 4 821 5 511 5 879 6.1 6.7
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 5 701 6 033 6 834 7 347 7 825 8.1 6.5
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 10 545 11 757 12 712 13 478 12 832 13.3 -4.8
23 Residues and waste from food industry 3 652 3 913 4 506 4 788 4 721 4.9 -1.4
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 2 398 2 153 2 424 2 717 2 961 3.1 9.0

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 1 668 2 093 2 402 2 049 1 960 2.0 -4.4

Evolution of Agri-food imports from European Countries other than EU27, 2020 - 2024

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Share in all 
Agri 2024

Change
2023-2024

 Agri-food 36 153 34 922 47 086 46 015 47 543 100.0 3.3
01 Live Animals 593 495 488 499 563 1.2 12.8
02 Meat and edible meat offal 1 714 1 376 1 898 1 990 2 034 4.3 2.2
04 Dairy produce 2 041 1 733 2 440 2 181 2 360 5.0 8.2
05 Products of animal origin 218 252 309 263 208 0.4 -20.9
06 Live trees and other plants 163 169 172 162 165 0.3 1.9
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 1 242 1 207 1 432 1 817 1 468 3.1 -19.2
08 Edible fruits & nuts 3 044 2 852 2 862 2 889 3 418 7.2 18.3
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 1 985 1 855 1 822 1 736 1 768 3.7 1.8
10 Cereals 2 603 2 895 6 305 6 889 5 572 11.7 -19.1
11 Products of the milling industry 275 254 352 378 358 0.8 -5.3
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 2 081 2 180 4 303 2 852 3 530 7.4 23.8
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 161 137 173 126 119 0.3 -5.5
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 69 40 102 89 69 0.1 -22.1
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 2 808 3 452 5 311 3 631 4 441 9.3 22.3
16 Preparations of meat 328 180 231 257 259 0.5 0.9
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 753 632 937 1 210 1 053 2.2 -13.0
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 1 449 1 293 1 423 1 672 2 094 4.4 25.2
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 2 150 2 086 2 347 2 682 2 873 6.0 7.1
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 1 998 1 851 2 069 2 138 2 614 5.5 22.3
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 2 567 2 398 2 693 2 994 3 167 6.7 5.8
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 4 256 4 054 4 981 5 132 5 075 10.7 -1.1
23 Residues and waste from food industry 2 501 2 407 2 883 2 952 2 805 5.9 -5.0
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 360 295 399 434 523 1.1 20.6

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 791 830 1 151 1 039 1 006 2.1 -3.2


